loss as other income. From 2013, such penalties are included in the effective interest rate calculation for respective
loans and recognised in profit or loss as interest income.

2. During the previous reporting periods, the group recognised customer attraction costs in profit or loss as other
expense. From 2013, such expense is recognised in profit or loss as commission and fee expense.

3. During the previous reporting periods, the group recognised income and expense from transactions with non-
financial assets held for sale in profit or loss as other income or expense, respectively. From 2013, all income and
expense related to operations with non-financial assets held for sale are reported seperatly in Income Statement
as Gains on sales of non-financial assets held for sale.

4. During the previous reporting periods, the group recognised impairment of accrued income from financial
instruments and other assets in profit or loss as impairment allowance. From 2013, impairment has been
reclassified in line with the asset category.

Table of reclassification effect:
EUR'000

Group Bank

Refe-
rence

After
reclassificaton

Change
Before

reclassificaton
After

reclassificaton
Change

Before
reclassificaton

Interest income 1. 55,159 659 54,500 54,707 655 54,052
Commission and fee expense 2. (8,845) (3,257) (5,588) (12,442) (7,429) (5,013)
Gain on non-financial assets held for
sale

3. 1,330   1,330 -   -   -   -

Gain on disposal of tangible and
intangible fixed assets

-   (33) 33   -   (26) 26

Other income 1., 3. 8,315 (15,435) 23,751 1,625 (629) 2,254
Impairment allowance for loans 4. (17,698) 1,403 (19,101) (17,450) 1,387 (18,837)
Other expense 2., 3. (4,380) 16,736 (21,115) (741) 7,429 (8,170)
Impairment of financial instruments 4. (458) 28 (487) (458) 28 (487)
Impairment of other assets 4. (3,707) (1,431) (2,275) (2,588) (1,416) (1,172)

2012 2012

Notes to the financial statements for the year ende d 31 December 2013

 19

Note 3

Interest income and expense
EUR'000

Group Group Bank Bank
01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

Interest income

Interest income on available-for-sale financial ass ets at amortised cost

on loans and advances to customers 30,537 31,819 30,359 31,379
on held-to-maturity securities 20,442 14,266 20,440 14,266
on available-for-sale securities 5,343 7,234 5,343 7,234
on balances due from credit institutions and central banks 2,555 1,840 2,537 1,828
Total interest income on available-for-sale financi al assets at
amortised cost

58,877 55,159 58,679 54,707

Total interest income 58,877 55,159 58,679 54,707

Interest expense
on the deposit guarantee fund 6,164 8,438 6,152 8,438
on subordinated liabilities 5,488 5,485 5,488 5,485
on debt securities issued 3,093 1,057 3,093 1,120
on deposits from non-bank customers 1,343 6,736 1,160 6,746
on balances due to credit institutions and central banks 147 149 43 51

Total interest expense 16,235 21,865 15,936 21,840

The group’s and the bank’s interest income on impaired assets totalled EUR 2.3 (3.8) million.

Note 4

Commission and fee income and expense

EUR'000
Group Group Bank Bank

Commission and fee income
01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

commission on payment transfer handling on behalf of customers 31,406 23,219 31,399 23,220
commission on account service 10,454 5,754 10,512 5,754
commission on handling of settlement cards 8,971 7,934 8,971 7,934
commission on brokerage operations 5,691 3,842 - -
commission on asset management 2,156 1,668 817 1,060
commission on documentary transactions  845 946 845 946
other commission and fee income 2,164 2,624 2,819 2,635

Total commission and fee income 61,687 45,987 55,363 41,549

Commission and fee expense
commission on customer attraction 2,971 3,257 8,557 7,429
correspondent bank service charges 4,542 3,058 4,543 3,058
commission on transactions with settlement cards 2,110 1,928 2,110 1,928
commission on brokerage operations 968 545 - -
other commission and fee expense 184 57 73 27

Total commission and fee expense 10,775 8,845 15,283 12,442

Notes to the financial statements for the year ende d 31 December 2013

 20

Note 5

Net gain on transactions with financial instruments and foreign exchange

EUR'000
Group Group Bank Bank

Financial assets at fair value through profit or lo ss
01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

01/01/2013-
31/12/2013

01/01/2012-
31/12/2012

Gain/(loss) from revaluation of financial assets at fair value through profit or